

AN ORDINANCE **97300**

AMENDING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AND AUTHORIZING ADDITIONAL FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$21,437.48 FROM 1999 G.O. STREET BOND FUNDS PAYABLE TO CHIANG, PATEL & YERBY, INC. FOR ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THE LOCKHILL SELMA FROM WEST AVENUE TO N.W. MILITARY PROJECT, LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 9; AUTHORIZING \$2,100.00 FOR ENGINEERING CONTINGENCY EXPENSES; FOR AN OVERALL TOTAL OF \$23,537.48; APPROPRIATING FUNDS; AND PROVIDING FOR PAYMENT.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, on July 27, 2000, Ordinance No. 92135 authorized the execution of a professional services contract with Chiang, Patel & Yerby, Inc. in the amount of \$267,955.66 for engineering and design services in connection to with the Lockhill Selma Project from West Avenue to N.W. Military Project, located in Council District 9; and

WHEREAS, the original scope of the project provided for reconstruction and widening of Lockhill Selma from West Ave. to NW Military to include curbs, sidewalks, and necessary drainage; and

WHEREAS, on August 23, 2001, the City approved Ordinance No. 94387 to amend the contract with Chiang, Patel & Yerby, Inc to provide compensation in the amount of \$9,441.00 for schematic revision, pavement design and right of way documents; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance amends the contract to provide for additional compensation in the amount not to exceed \$21,437.48 for engineering services to furnish design enhancements, landscape architecture design and construction administration and provides for \$2,100.00 for engineering contingency; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance increases the total authorized for this professional service contract to \$298,834.14, the current cost estimate for this project is \$956,970.00; and

WHEREAS, approval of this ordinance will be a continuation of City policy to complete previously approved 1999 G.O. Street Bond funded MPO Capital Improvements Projects, **NOW THEREFORE;**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The professional service contract between the City of San Antonio and Chiang, Patel & Yerby, Inc. originally authorized by Ordinance 92135 dated July 27, 2000 is hereby amended. Funds in an amount not to exceed \$21,437.48 to Chiang, Patel & Yerby, Inc. for engineering services in connection with the Lockhill Selma Project from West Avenue to N.W. Military Project is hereby authorized. A copy of the proposal is attached hereto as **Attachment I.**

SECTION 2. The amount of \$21,437.48 is appropriated in Fund No. 45-979038, 1999 Street Improvements, in Index Code 417410, entitled "Engineering Contract", and is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to Chiang, Patel & Yerby, Inc., for engineering services in connection with the Lockhill Selma-West Avenue to NW Military Project.

SECTION 3. The amount of \$2,100.00 is appropriated in Fund No. 45-979038, 1999 Street Improvements, in Index Code 417428, entitled "Engineering Contingency", and is authorized to be encumbered and made payable for engineering contingency expenses in connection with the Lockhill Selma-West Avenue to N.W. Military Project.

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocation to specific Index Codes and Fund Numbers as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect on the 23rd day of March 2003.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 13th day of March 2003.


M A Y O R
EDWARD D. GARZA

ATTEST: 
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
City Attorney